

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ALBERT ARZATE and JOHNNY MENDOZA,
Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. S238032

Court of Appeal No.
B259259

Superior Court No.
BA396381

FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, THE HONORABLE BOB S. BOWERS, JUDGE PRESIDING

APPELLANT MENDOZA'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JENNIFER PEABODY

State Bar No. 198746

CORONA & PEABODY

Attorneys at Law

617 S. Olive Street

Suite 810

Los Angeles, CA 90014

(213) 488-0022

(213) 488-0032 Fax

Email: peabody198746@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant Johnny Mendoza

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 3

SHORT ANSWERS. 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 Charges and Verdict..... 5

 Sentencing Proceedings 6

 The Appeal..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 13

ARGUMENT I:
THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN *MILLER* AND *MONTGOMERY* CREATE
A STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST A SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT THE
POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR JUVENILE OFFENDERS WHO COMMIT
MURDER. 16

 A. The United States Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Recognized that
 Children/Juveniles are Constitutionally Different from Adults for Purposes
 of Sentencing and Has Created a Presumption Against Imposing Sentences
 of Life Without the Possibility of Parole for Juveniles..... 16

 1. The Court In *Miller* Created a Presumption Against Life Without
 the Possibility of Parole. 17

 2. *Montgomery* Reiterated *Miller’s* Presumption Against Life Without
 the Possibility of Parole and Clarified that the Eighth Amendment
 Bans Sentences of Life Without the Possibility of Parole for All But
 the Rarest Offender Whose Offense Demonstrates Irreparable
 Corruption..... 26

B. Because *Montgomery* and *Miller* Create a Presumption Against LWOP for Juveniles, the Prosecution Bears the Burden of Rebutting the Presumption By Proving Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Juvenile is Irreparably Corrupt or Permanently Incurable Such that Rehabilitation is Not Possible in his Lifetime. 30

1. The Difficulty in Accurately Distinguishing Between Those Juveniles Who Are Transiently Immature And Those Who Are Irreparably Corrupt or Permanently Incurable Requires the Highest Burden of Proof. 31

2. Because the Presumption Against Unconstitutional Sentences Is Akin to the Presumption of Innocence, the Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Standard Should Apply. 33

3. Because the Presumption Establishes a Maximum Sentence of Life With Parole Eligibility and Additional Fact-Finding is Required to Raise the Ceiling, Those Facts Must be Proven Beyond a Reasonable Doubt. 35

C. Since the Trial Court Did Not Recognize the Presumption Against LWOP Created by *Miller* and *Montgomery* or Hold the Prosecution to Its Burden, It Erred and Reversal of Appellant’s Sentence is Required. 42

ARGUMENT II:

BECAUSE *MONTGOMERY* AND *MILLER* MAKE CLEAR THAT THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PERMITS A SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR ONLY THOSE RAREST JUVENILE OFFENDERS WHOSE CRIMES REFLECT IRREPARABLE CORRUPTION OR PERMANENT INCORRIGIBILITY, THE TRIAL COURT MUST MAKE SUCH A FINDING BEFORE IT CAN IMPOSE SUCH A SENTENCE. 46

A. The Trial Court Must Make a Finding Based on Substantial Evidence that a Defendant is Permanently Incurable and Irreparably Corrupt Before Imposing an Sentence of LWOP. 46

B. Because an LWOP Sentence Violates the Eighth Amendment for All But the Rarest of Juvenile Offenders Who Are Irreparably Corrupt, the Trial Court’s Finding of Irreparable Corruption Involves the Application of Federal Constitution Law Which Requires *De Novo* Review on Appeal. 50

C. Since the Trial Court Failed to Make a Finding that Appellant Was One of the Rarest Juveniles Who Is Irreparably Corrupt or Permanently Incurable, Appellant’s Sentence Violates the Eighth Amendment and Must be Reversed. 55

CONCLUSION. 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 1796, 195 L.Ed.2d 251].	passim
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418 [99 S.Ct. 1804, 60 L.Ed.2d 323].	34
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. ___ [133 S.Ct. 2151, 2156, 186 L.Ed.2d 314].	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435].	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403]. . . .	36, 39
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 424 [121 S.Ct. 1678, 149 L.Ed.2d 674].	53
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856].	36, 41
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48 [130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825].	passim
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504].	36, 37
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 [90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368].	34, 36
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> (1972) 404 U.S. 477 [92 S.Ct. 619, 30 L.Ed.2d 618].	33
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 116 [119 S.Ct. 1887, 144 L.Ed.2d 117].	53
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ___ [132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407].	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 577 U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599].	passim
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 690 [116 S.Ct. 1657, 134 L.Ed.2d 911].	51, 52

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed. 556].....	36, 37
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 [125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1].....	passim
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ____ [132 S.Ct. 2344, 183 L.Ed.2d 318].	36
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182].....	36
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> (2016) __ U.S. __ [137 S.Ct. 11, 12-13, 196 L.Ed.2d 284].....	passim
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288 [109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334].....	26
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 321 [118 S.Ct. 2028, 141 L.Ed.2d 314].	53
<i>United States v. Booker</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 220 [125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621].	36

CALIFORNIA STATE CASES

<i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410.	52
<i>People v. Blackwell</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 166	39
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1119.	52
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 18.	49
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889.	passim
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441.	52
<i>People v. Em</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 964.	55
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 941.	53
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.	6, 49
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 279.	54

<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal. 4th 385.....	54
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 489.....	53
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal. 3d 612.	54
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 656.	49
<i>People v. Palafox</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 68.....	passim

OUT OF STATE CASES

<i>Casiano v. Commissioner of Correction</i> (Conn. 2015) 115 A.3d 1031.....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> (Penn. 2013) 66 A.3d 286.....	22
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk</i> (Mass. 2013) 1 N.E.3d 270.....	22, 23
<i>Jackson v. State</i> (Minn. 2016) 883 N.W.2d 272.	48
<i>People v. Hyatt</i> (Mich. 2016) ___ N.W.2d ___ [316 Mich.App. 368].	30, 39
<i>State v. Hart</i> (Mo. 2013) 404 S.W. 232.....	24, 41
<i>State v. Mantich</i> (Neb. 2014) 842 N.W.2d 716.	24
<i>State v. Riley</i> (Conn. 2015) 110 A.3d 1205 716.....	21
<i>State v. Seats</i> (Iowa 2015) 865 N.W.2d 545.	23, 24
<i>State v. Springer</i> (N.D. 2014) 856 N.W.2d 460.....	22
<i>State v. Sweet</i> (Iowa 2016) 879 N.W.2d 811.	29, 32
<i>Veal v. State</i> (Ga. 2016) 784 S.E.2d 403.	passim

CALIFORNIA STATE STATUTES

Penal Code section 186.22.....	6
--------------------------------	---

Penal Code section 187. 5

Penal Code section 190.2. 5

Penal Code section 190.5. passim

Penal Code section 245. 5

Penal Code section 664/187. 5

Penal Code section 12022.53. 5

OUT OF STATE STATUTES

Florida Statute section 921.141. 37

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Antokwiak, Bruce, *Don't Rush to Judgment* (2016) 38 Dec. Pa. Law 33. 29, 40

Berman, Douglas, *Montgomery's Messy Trifecta* (2016) 73 Nat'l Law.
Guild Rev., 103. 48, 49

Drecom, Matthew, *Cruel and Unusual Parole* (2017) 95 Tex. L. Rev. 707. 25

Grisso and Kavanaugh, *Prospects for Developmental Evidence in Juvenile Sentencing
Based on Miller v. Alabama* (2016), *Psychology, Public Policy and Law*,
Vol. 22, No. 3, 235. 29

Russell, Sarah, *Jury Sentencing and Juveniles Eighth Amendment Limits and Sixth
Amendment Rights* (2015) 56 B.C. L. Rev. 553. 25, 40

Russell and Denholtz, *Procedures for Proportionate Sentences: The Next Wave of Eighth
Amendment Non-Capital Litigation* (2016) 48 Conn. L. Rev. 1121. passim

Scott, Grisso, Levick, and Steinberg, *Juvenile Sentencing Reform in a Constitutional
Framework* (2016) 88 Temp. L. Rev. 675. 25
